as well as the audited operating statement in respect of the Shell Assets, the audited operating statement in respect of MOCC and the

S-32

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

42

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Statements, in each case for the year ended December 31, 2016, each of which is contained in Appendix "A" hereto. The selected
historical financial information for the three months ended March 31, 2017 must be read in conjunction with our unaudited interim consolidated
financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2017 incorporated by reference herein, together with the unaudited interim operating
statement in respect of the Shell Assets, the unaudited interim operating statement in respect of MOCC and the Pro Forma Statements, in each
case for the three months ended March 31, 2017, each of which is contained in Appendix "A" hereto. The Pro Forma Statements are not
necessarily indicative of the financial results that actually would have occurred if the events reflected therein had been in effect on the dates
indicated or of the results that may be obtained in the future. See "Caution Regarding Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Operating Statements".

Year Ended December 31, 2016
(unaudited)

(MM$)
Canadian
Natural

Shell
Assets(1)

Marathon
Assets(1)

Pro
Forma

Revenue
Product sales $ 11,098 $ 3,887 $ 551 $ 15,536
Less: royalties (575) (53) (6) (634)

10,523 3,834 545 14,902

Expenses
Production 4,099 2,501 384 6,984
Transportation and blending 2,003 372 17 2,392

6,102 2,873 401 9,376

Operating income $ 4,421 $ 961 $ 144 $ 5,526

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017
(unaudited)

(MM$)
Canadian
Natural

Shell
Assets

Marathon
Assets(1)

Pro
Forma

Revenue
Product sales $ 3,872 $ 1,227 $ 177 $ 5,276
Less: royalties (230) (42) (6) (278)

3,642 1,185 171 4,998

Expenses
Production 1,102 706 102 1,910
Transportation and blending 642 64 5 711

1,744 770 107 2,621

Operating income $ 1,898 $ 415 $ 64 $ 2,377

Note:

(1)
Includes impact of pro forma adjustments. See Pro Forma Statements in Appendix "A".

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

43

Selected Combined Operational and Reserves Information for the Acquired AOSP Assets

   The following is a summary of selected historical operational and reserves information for Canadian Natural, for the Acquired AOSP
Assets and selected operational and reserves information for Canadian Natural on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Acquisitions, as if
the Acquisitions were completed on January 1, 2016 (in the case of the operational information) and on December 31,

S-33

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

44

Table of Contents

2016 (in the case of the reserves information). The following is a summary only and must be read in conjunction with our annual consolidated
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 incorporated by reference herein, the information concerning Canadian Natural under
the heading "Form 51-101F1 Statement of Reserves Data and Other Oil and Gas Information" in the AIF incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the information concerning the Acquired Assets under the heading "Recent Developments � Information Concerning
the AOSP and the Ancillary Properties � Selected Oil and Gas Information in Respect of the Acquired AOSP Assets" in this prospectus
supplement. All reserves were independently evaluated.

Average daily production (before royalties) of Canadian Natural and the Acquired AOSP Assets for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Canadian
Natural

Acquired
AOSP Assets Pro Forma

Crude Oil & NGLs (bbl/d)
Light and Medium Crude Oil 98,121 � 98,121
Primary Heavy Crude Oil 104,292 � 104,292
Pelican Lake Heavy Crude Oil 47,637 � 47,637
Bitumen (Thermal Oil) 111,046 � 111,046
Synthetic Crude Oil 123,265 173,651 296,916
Natural Gas Liquids 39,512 � 39,512

Total (bbl/d) 523,873 173,651 697,524

Natural Gas (MMcf/d)
Total (MMcf/d) 1,691 � 1,691

Total (BOE/d) 805,782 173,651 979,433

Average daily production (before royalties) of Canadian Natural and the Acquired AOSP Assets for the three months ended March 31, 2017

Canadian
Natural

Acquired
AOSP Assets Pro Forma

Crude Oil & NGLs (bbl/d)
Light and Medium Crude Oil 95,148 � 95,148
Primary Heavy Crude Oil 94,803 � 94,803
Pelican Lake Heavy Crude Oil 46,617 � 46,617
Bitumen (Thermal Oil) 128,372 � 128,372
Synthetic Crude Oil 192,491 184,344 376,835
Natural Gas Liquids 40,682 � 40,682

Total (bbl/d) 598,113 184,344 782,457

Natural Gas (MMcf/d)
Total (MMcf/d) 1,673 � 1,673

Total (BOE/d) 876,907 184,344 1,061,251

S-34

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

45

Table of Contents

Company gross proved reserves of Canadian Natural and the Acquired AOSP Assets as at December 31, 2016

Canadian
Natural

Acquired
AOSP Assets Pro Forma

Light and Medium Crude Oil (MMbbl) 389 � 389
Primary Heavy Crude Oil (MMbbl) 187 � 187
Pelican Lake Heavy Crude Oil (MMbbl) 264 � 264
Bitumen (Thermal Oil) (MMbbl) 1,269 � 1,269
Synthetic Crude Oil (MMbbl) 2,559 2,340 4,899
Natural Gas (Bcf) 6,617 � 6,617
Natural Gas Liquids (MMbbl) 198 � 198

Total (MMBOE) 5,969 2,340 8,309

Company gross proved plus probable reserves of Canadian Natural and the Acquired AOSP Assets as at December 31, 2016

Canadian
Natural

Acquired
AOSP Assets Pro Forma

Light and Medium Crude Oil (MMbbl) 619 � 619
Primary Heavy Crude Oil (MMbbl) 259 � 259
Pelican Lake Heavy Crude Oil (MMbbl) 384 � 384
Bitumen (Thermal Oil) (MMbbl) 2,517 � 2,517
Synthetic Crude Oil (MMbbl) 3,604 2,519 6,123
Natural Gas (Bcf) 9,076 � 9,076
Natural Gas Liquids (MMbbl) 284 � 284

Total (MMBOE) 9,179 2,519 11,698

Notes:

(1)
All of Canadian Natural's proved and proved plus probable reserves are derived from reports prepared by Sproule Associates Limited
and Sproule International Limited (together as "Sproule") and GLJ, with effective date of December 31, 2016 and a preparation date
of February 6, 2017. Sproule evaluated the North America and International light and medium crude oil, primary heavy crude oil,
Pelican Lake heavy crude oil, bitumen (thermal oil), natural gas and natural gas liquids reserves. GLJ evaluated the Horizon
SCO reserves.

(2)
All reserves in respect of the Acquired AOSP Assets are derived from the Reserves Report prepared by GLJ with an effective date of

[…]

3. Quest Carbon Capture and Storage Project

   In 2015, after satisfying all imposed government requirements, MOCC recognized its 20 percent share of government reimbursements for
the Quest Carbon Capture and Storage Project ("Quest"). The Government of Canada and Government of Alberta provided reimbursements for
funds previously expended in prior years for capital and operating costs related to Quest. Government reimbursements received for $25.7 million
in operational costs have been recorded in the Gross Revenues line of the 2015 Operating Statements.

A-11

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

88

Table of Contents

Canadian Natural Resources Limited
Pro Forma Consolidated Operating Statements

(unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2017
and

the year ended December 31, 2016
(Canadian Dollars)

A-12

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

89

Table of Contents

Canadian Natural Resources Limited

Pro Forma Consolidated Operating Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2017

(unaudited)

(millions of Canadian dollars)

Canadian
Natural

Resources
Limited Shell Assets

Marathon
Assets

(Note 2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Canadian
Natural

Resources
Limited

Product sales $ 3,872 $ 1,227 $ 177 $ � $ 5,276
Less royalties (230) (42) (6) � (278)

Revenue 3,642 1,185 171 � 4,998

Expenses
Production 1,102 706 102 � 3 1,910
Transportation and blending 642 64 5 � 711

1,744 770 107 � 2,621

Operating income $ 1,898 $ 415 $ 64 $ � $ 2,377

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Operating Statements (unaudited).

A-13

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

90

Table of Contents

Canadian Natural Resources Limited

Pro Forma Consolidated Operating Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2016

(unaudited)

(millions of Canadian dollars)

Canadian
Natural

Resources
Limited Shell Assets

Marathon
Assets

(Note 2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Canadian
Natural

Resources
Limited

Product sales $ 11,098 $ 3,887 $ 551 $ � $ 15,536
Less royalties (575) (53) (6) � (634)

Revenue 10,523 3,834 545 � 14,902

Expenses
Production 4,099 2,501 409 (25) 3 6,984
Transportation and blending 2,003 372 17 � 2,392

6,102 2,873 426 (25) 9,376

Operating income $ 4,421 $ 961 $ 119 $ 25 $ 5,526

See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Operating Statements (unaudited).

A-14

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

91

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Operating Statements

(amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated, unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated operating statements (the "pro forma statements") of Canadian Natural Resources
Limited (the "Company") for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and for the year ended December 31, 2016 have been prepared by

[…]

producible, from a given date forward, from known reservoirs under existing economic conditions, operating methods and
government regulations. Developed crude oil and natural gas reserves are reserves of any category that can be expected to be
recovered from existing wells with existing equipment and operating methods or in which the cost of the required equipment
is relatively minor compared to the cost of drilling a new well; and through installed extraction equipment and infrastructure
operational at the time of the reserves estimate if the extraction is by means not involving a well. Undeveloped crude oil and
natural gas reserves are reserves of any category that are expected to be recovered from new wells on undrilled acreage, or
from existing wells where a relatively major expenditure is required for recompletion.

   Estimates of crude oil and natural gas reserves are subject to uncertainty and will change as additional information regarding producing
fields and technology becomes available and as future economic and operating conditions change.

Pro forma Net Proved Crude Oil and Natural Gas Reserves
2016

(MMBOE)
Canadian
Natural

Shell
AOSP
Assets

Marathon
Assets Pro forma

Reserves December 31, 2015 4,973 1,941 349 7,263
Extensions and discoveries 90 96 � 186
Improved recovery 50 � � 50
Purchases of reserves in place 32 � � 32
Sales of reserves in place (1) � � (1)
Production (275) (56) (9) (340)
Economic revisions due to prices 6 � � 6
Revisions of prior estimates 413 33 6 452

Reserves, December 31, 2016 5,288 2,014 346 7,648

Net proved developed reserves
December 31, 2015 3,477 1,405 349 5,231
December 31, 2016 3,781 1,387 346 5,514

A-19

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

96

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Capitalized Costs(1)

2016

(MM$)
Canadian
Natural

Shell
AOSP

Assets(2)
Marathon
Assets(2) Pro forma

Proved properties $ 101,197 $ 19,999 $ 6,418 $ 127,614
Unproved properties 2,382 349 926 3,657

103,579 20,348 7,344 131,271
Less: Accumulated depletion and depreciation (50,520) (4,883) (1,315) (56,718)

Net capitalized costs $ 53,059 $ 15,465 $ 6,029 $ 74,553

(1)
The pro forma capitalized costs give effect to the transactions as if they had occurred as at December 31, 2016.

(2)
Amounts are converted from US dollars to Canadian dollars using year-end exchange rate of US$1 = CAD$1.3426.

Pro Forma Costs Incurred in Crude Oil and Natural Gas Activities
2016

(MM$)
Canadian
Natural

Shell
AOSP
Assets

Marathon
Assets(1) Pro forma

Property Acquisitions
Proved $ 50 $ � $ � $ 50
Unproved � � � �
Exploration 26 � 1 27
Development 4,427 314 41 4,782

Costs incurred $ 4,503 $ 314 $ 42 $ 4,859

(1)
Amounts are converted from US dollars to Canadian dollars using year-end exchange rate of US$1 = CAD$1.3426

A-20

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

97

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Results of Operations from Crude Oil and Natural Gas Producing Activities(1)

2016

(MM$)
Canadian
Natural

Shell
Assets(3)

Marathon
Assets(2) Pro forma

Crude oil and natural gas revenue, net of royalties and blending costs $ 8,933 $ 3,573 $ 545 $ 13,051
Production (4,081) (2,501) (384) (6,966)
Transportation (673) (111) (17) (801)

4,179 $ 961 $ 144 $ 5,284
Depletion, depreciation and amortization (4,847)
Exploration expense �
Asset retirement obligation accretion (142)
Petroleum revenue tax 333
Income tax 139

Results of operations $ (338)

(1)
The pro forma results of operation give effect to the transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2016.

(2)
Includes the impact of pro forma adjustments. See "Canadian Natural Resources Limited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements
(unaudited) for the three months ended March 31, 2017 and the year ended December 31, 2016) in this Appendix "A".

(3)
Shell Assets, for greater certainty, include the Ancillary Properties.

[…]

Future production rates will vary from those estimated;

�
Future prices and costs rather than 12-month average prices and costs as at the balance sheet date will apply;

�

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

98

Economic factors such as interest rates, income tax rates, regulatory and fiscal environments and operating conditions
will change;

A-21

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

99

Table of Contents

�
Future estimated income taxes do not take into account the effects of future exploration and evaluation expenditures; and

�
Future development and asset retirement obligations will differ from those estimated.

   Pro forma future net revenues, development, production and asset retirement obligation costs have been based upon the estimates referred
to above. The following tables summarize the pro forma future net cash flows relating to proved crude oil and natural gas reserves based on the
standardized measure as prescribed in FASB Topic 932 � "Extractive Activities � Oil and Gas":

Pro forma standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved Crude Oil and Natural Gas reserves(1)

2016

(MM$)
Canadian
Natural

Shell
AOSP
Assets

Marathon
Assets(2) Pro forma

Future cash inflows $ 216,857 $ 94,308 $ 17,728 $ 328,893
Future production costs (97,013) (71,909) (13,366) (182,288)
Future development costs and asset retirement obligations (46,650) (14,823) (2,122) (63,595)
Future income taxes (15,241) (1,789) (295) (17,325)

Future net cash flows 57,953 5,787 1,945 65,685
10% annual discount for timing of future cash flows (33,638) (3,224) (1,233) (38,095)

Standardized measure of future net cash flows $ 24,315 $ 2,563 $ 712 $ 27,590

(1)
The pro forma changes in standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows give effect to the transactions as if they had
occurred on January 1, 2016.

(2)
Marathon Assets amounts are converted from US dollars to Canadian dollars using average exchange rate of US$1 = CAD$1.3228.

A-22

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

100

Table of Contents

Pro forma changes in standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved Crude Oil and Natural Gas
reserves(1)

2016

(MM$)
Canadian
Natural

Shell
AOSP
Assets

Marathon
Assets(2) Pro forma

Sales of crude oil and natural gas produced, net of production costs $ (4,159) $ (983) $ (118) $ (5,260)
Net changes in sales prices and production costs (7,305) (990) 562 (7,733)
Extensions, discoveries and improved recovery 700 217 � 917
Changes in future development costs 1,750 2,901 (7) 4,644
Purchases of proved reserves in place 352 � � 352
Sales of proved reserves in place (2) � � (2)
Revisions of previous reserve estimates 3,668 77 177 3,922
Accretion of discount 3,527 159 10 3,696
Changes in production timing and other (2,137) � � (2,137)
Net change in income taxes 385 (302) (21) 62

Net change (3,221) 1,079 603 (1,539)
Balance � beginning of year 27,536 1,484 109 29,129

Balance � end of year $ 24,315 $ 2,563 $ 712 $ 27,590

(1)
The pro forma changes in standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows give effect to the transactions as if they had
occurred on January 1, 2016.

(2)
Marathon Assets amounts are converted from US dollars to Canadian dollars using average exchange rate of US$1 = CAD$1.3228.

A-23

Edgar Filing: TEREX CORP - Form SC 13G

101

BASE SHELF PROSPECTUS

New Issue October 30, 2015

CANADIAN NATURAL RESOURCES LIMITED

US$3,000,000,000

Debt Securities

   Canadian Natural Resources Limited may offer for sale from time to time debt securities in the aggregate principal amount of up to